














Professional Services Contract
EXHIBIT “A” Scope of

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPNSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FRC THAT PROPOSAL ]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below.

The consultant will provide supplemental Title | instructional services for eligible and identified private school students. The
consultant will focus on instruction that improves student academic achievement in the target areas of English Language Arts,
Reading. and Mathematics. The standards-based instructional program will include a variety of effective instructional strategies
and techniques.

Sc 1 OoF JORK

Beverly McCleave-Watkins O will provide a maximum of 97-22  hours of services at a rate of $ €~~~ _ per hour for a
$""*" " _ Services are anticipated to begin on 09/01/2012 and end on 06/30/2013

total not to exceed

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

Please see Attached

2. Specific Outcc 2s: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation
(Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

Title |, Part A provides supplementary instruction through a third-party contractor to students who are educationally disadvantaged and
failing or are most at risk of failing to meet high academic standards, and who live in areas of high poverty. As a result of receiving Title |
part A Program services. students attending this specific non-profit private school located in Oakland will improve their academic
achievement as measured by the designated assessment instrument in the instructional area in which they received individua! tutoring
and/or small group supplemental support. The individualized supplemental support provided will resuit in a gain of academic skills by the
targeted students and enable them to be more fully engaged and successful in school. These students will have improved school
attendance which supports gains in performance in core academic areas and successful ongoing completion of successive grade levels
which results in graduation from high school.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
(Check alf that apply.)

Ensure a high quality instructional core Prepare students for success in college and careers
[:] Develop social, emotional and physical health D Safe, healthy and supportive schools

Create equitable opportunities for learning Accountable for quality

High quality and effective instruction [:] Full service community district

Rev. 8/22/11v3 Page 50f 6



Professional Services Contract

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)
Please select:

|:| Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) — Action Item Number:

|:| Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

1.

Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word “Modified”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.

Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Rev. 6/22/11 v3

Page 6 of 6



Exhibit. Scopec
20 2-_013

Contractor Name: Beverly McCleave-Watkins, Ph.D.
Saint Leo the Great School

Nature of Work:

Consultant will work with school staff to design and implement supplemental
instructional programs for identified students. These programs will provide
extended support services in Reading, Language Arts and Math to identified
students within the Title | Program. The Consultant will conduct an annual,
informational meeting about the Title | Program for all affected parents, and will
confer with parents of identified students, as needed, throughout the Program
duration.

Consultant will provide a maximum of 97.22, hours of service at a rate of $65.00, per
hour for a total not to exceed $6,319.28.
{These hours are subject to modification with revised school allocations.)

Deliverables:
. Academic Improvement Plan for identified students
. Schedule and description of services provided at school
. Record of students served and instruction provided
. Baseline assessment, examples of work, and post-instruction assessment
data on skills being reinforced
. Summary Report of students’ academic growth (due June 30)
. Documentation of Annual Title | Program meeting for parents
’ Documentation of review and approval of Home-School Compact
Goals:
. Student progress demonstrated by improvement from baseline to post-
instruction assessment
. Improved grades and test scores on class work
. Teacher reports of student improvement
. Parent reports of student improvement
. Documentation of Program effectiveness and efficiency

Requisition No. P.0. No. _







MANL DUPLICATL INVOICE TO:
QUSD - Aceounts Payable: 1025 2nd Avenue, Oakland. CA Y4606

N\ PURCHASE ORDER

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROCUREMENT . 'ARTM NT [ PO NUMBER: P1302115

900 HIGH STREET OAKLAND, CA 94601
PHONE: (510) 434-2235 FAX: (510) 434-2249

PR NUMBER: R0304247

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Accepting this Purchase Order for Goods and Services, the Vendor agrees to the following terms and conditions:

1 - NOTICE TO VENDORS: Vendor agrees by supplying the product(s) and/or service(s) requested in this purchase order,
to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, its Board of Education, officers, employees, and agents from
any and all loses or injuries, however caused, resulting from any defects in, or delivery of, the products supplied

or negligence in providing the services.

2 - AFFIRATIVE ACTION: The seller shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because
of race, creed, sex, non-impairing handicap, color, or national origin and shall ensure compliance withal provisions of
Executive Order No .11246 (as amended by Executive Order 11375). Failure to comply shall be considered cause for not

requesting bids from that firm, until it complies with the above provision.

3 - Invoices must be in duplicate and completely itemized. Render invoices exactly as per firm name shown on this

purchase order. If possible, notify Purchasing Department in writing immediately immediately.

4 - DELIVERY CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified, order is F.O.B. destination. If F.O.B. shipping point is specified
on this order, pre-pay transportation charges, add to invoice and submit original receipted express or freight bills

showing no transportation tax.

5 - Except as otherwise expressly provided herein. title to risk of loss on all itemsshipped by sellerto buyer shall
pass to the buyer upon buyer’s inspection and acceptance of such items at the buyer’s plant.

6 - TAXES: School District is not subject to federal taxes. Exemption certificate will be furnished upon request.
It is, however, subject to California Sales Tax.

7 - No goods will be received 8:00AM or after 4:00PM or on Saturday, Sunday and Holidays.

8 - Cash discount will be computed from the date of acceptance of the completed order or from date the correct

invoices are received in the Fiscal Division, if the latter date is later than the date of delivery.

9 - By accepting this Purchase Order for books, the vendor certifies that the obligation imposed by Sections
60040-60076, 60220-60226 and 60400-60404 of the California Code will be met.

10 - Delivery is declared to be an essential part of this contract. The delivery date shown on the face of this order
shall be rigidly adhered to unless otherwise indicated by the seller prior to the due date. The District reserves the
right to cancel this order, or any part thereof, for failure to deliver by the designated date after written notice

has been given.



EPLS Search Results Page 1 of 1

E‘ - [xcluded Parties List System

Search Results Excluded By
Individual : Beverly McCleave Watkins
as of 06-Sep-2012 11:36 AM EDT

Your search returned no rest s.

httne-/haniny anle anvienle/erarch da?firct=Reverlv& last=Mc(Cleave+Watkins&status=curre... 9/6/2012






8/21/2812 17:43 Remote Il .n nt ID 0 3/4
.4 -
POLICY NUMBER: weeaL-005-12 CONN ICIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20 26 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES ®~ = POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of A ~-4i¢T=nga! Inerers - Person(s) Or Organization(s*

Oakland Unified School District
and their officers, agents and enployees
Attn: William J. Nownes, Sate & Pederal Compliance
1035 2nd Avenue
Oakland , CA 94606
USA

—_

Information requi~=~ *~ ~~~~lele this Schedule, ¥ ~~* ~~~+~ qbove, w*" »~ ~~~+~in the D~~'~~"tions.

Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to in-
clude as an additional Insured the person(s) or or-
ganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for “bodily injury", “property dam-
age” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in
whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts
or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or

B. In connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you.

CG 20260704 © iSO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

]












